the Offer, the Offeror and parties acting in concert with it are interested in an aggregate of 210,010,000

Shares, representing approximately 75.004% of the entire issued share capital of the Company as at the

date of this joint announcement.

Save for the aforesaid, none of the Offeror or any of the parties acting in concert with it held, controlled

or directed any Shares and rights over Shares before the Offer Period and has not acquired or agreed

to acquire any Shares or other securities of the Company or rights over the Shares during the Offer

Period. The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it have not borrowed or lent any Shares or relevant

securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer

Period.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after Completion but prior to

commencement of the Offer; and (ii) immediately upon close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint

announcement.

Immediately after Completion but

prior to commencement of the Offer

Immediately upon close of the

Offer and as at the date of this joint

announcement

No. of shares Approximate % No. of shares Approximate %

The Offeror (Note1) 210,000,000 75.00% 210,010,000 75.004%

The Vendor (Note 2) 25,000,000 8.93% – –

Public Shareholders

The Vendor (Note 2) – – 25,000,000 8.93%

Other Public Shareholders  45,000,000  16.07% 44,990,000 16.066%

Total 280,000,000 100.00% 280,000,000 100.00%

6

Notes:

1.	 The Offeror is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Tang Shing Bor.

2.	 The Vendor is owned as to 47% by Mr. Wong Wai Hon Telly, 46% by Mr. Ling Chiu Yum, 5% by Ms. Chang Men Yee

Carol and 2% by Ms. Ting Yee Mei. Upon close of the Offer and resignation of Mr. Wong Wai Hon Telly, Mr. Ling

Chiu Yum and Ms. Chang Men Yee Carol as executive Directors, the Shares held by the Vendor will be regarded as held

by the public.

SETTLEMENT OF CONSIDERATION UNDER THE OFFER

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the seller’s ad valorem stamp duty)